

ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1972

No. 76 of 1972

An Act to amend the Audit Act, 1921-1971; the Police Regulation Act, 1952-1972; the Public Service Act, 1967-1971; the Valuation of Land Act, 1971; and the Agent-General Act, 1901-1971; and for other purposes.

[Assented to 28th September, 1972]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

PART I

PART I

PRELIMINARY

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the "Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1972".

Arrangement

2. This Act is arranged as follows:—

PART I-PRELIMINARY

PART II—AMENDMENT OF AUDIT ACT

PART III—AMENDMENT OF POLICE REGULATION ACT

PART IV-AMENDMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE ACT PART V-AMENDMENT OF VALUATION OF LAND ACT

PART VI-AMENDMENT OF AGENT-GENERAL ACT

PART II

PART II

AMENDMENT OF AUDIT ACT

- 3. (1) The Audit Act, 1921-1971, as amended by this Act, may be Short titles. cited as the "Audit Act, 1921-1972".
- (2) The Audit Act, 1921-1971, is in this Part referred to as "the principal Act".
- 4. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:— a.6 subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:

(1) As from, and including, the twenty-sixth day of June, General. 1972, the Auditor-General shall receive a salary at the rate of twenty-one thousand three hundred dollars a year.

PART III

Part III

AMENDMENT OF POLICE REGULATION ACT

- 5. (1) The Police Regulation Act, 1952-1972, as amended by this Short titles. Act, may be cited as the "Police Regulation Act, 1952-1972".
- (2) The Police Regulation Act, 1952-1972, is in this Part referred to as "the principal Act".
- 6. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, bsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:— 4.8 subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:

Salary of Com-

(1) As from, and including, the twenty-sixth day of June, 1972, the salary of the Commissioner shall be at the rate of nineteen thousand seven hundred dollars a year.

1972

Part iv

PART IV

AMENDMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE ACT

Short titles.

- 7. (1) The Public Service Act, 1967-1971, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Public Service Act, 1967-1972".
- (2) The Public Service Act, 1967-1971, is in this Part referred to as "the principal Act".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 15— Salaries and expenses of Commissioners

- 8. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (1) As from, and including, the twenty-sixth day of June, 1972, the salary of the Commissioner nominated Chairman of the Board shall be at the rate of twenty-one thousand three hundred dollars a year and the salary of each other Commissioner shall be at the rate of eighteen thousand two hundred dollars a year.

Part v

PART V

AMENDMENT OF VALUATION OF LAND ACT

Short titles.

- 9. (1) The Valuation of Land Act, 1971, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Valuation of Land Act, 1971-1972".
- (2) The Valuation of Land Act, 1971, is in this Part referred to as "the principal Act".

Amendment of principal Act, a. 8— Salary of Valuer-General.

- 10. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (1) As from, and including, the twenty-sixth day of June, 1972, the Valuer-General shall receive a salary at the rate of thirteen thousand four hundred dollars a year.

1972

PART VI

Part vi

No. 76

AMENDMENT OF AGENT-GENERAL ACT

- 11. (1) The Agent-General Act, 1901-1971, as amended by this short titles. Act, may be cited as the "Agent-General Act, 1901-1972".
- (2) The Agent-General Act, 1901-1971, is in this Part referred to as "the principal Act".
- 12. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, paragraph (b) from subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the 5.5 following paragraph:—

(b) as from and including the twenty-sixth day of June, 1972, an expense allowance at the rate of four thousand seven hundred and fifty pounds sterling a year.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor